nero
Multimedia Suite 10

Manual
Nero BackltUp




Copyright and Trademark Information

This document, like the software described therein, is provided as a license and may only be used or reproduced in accordance with
the licensing agreement. The contents of this document, as well as the associated software, is subject to change without prior notice.
Nero AG rejects any responsibility for the correctness of the contents of this document and rejects any claims that transcend the
clauses of the guarantee agreement.

This document and all of its contents are protected by copyright and are the property of Nero AG. All rights reserved. In addition, this
document contains material that is protected by internationally valid copyright. This document may not be reproduced, transmitted, or
transcribed in whole or in part without the express written permission of Nero AG.

Please keep in mind that existing graphics, pictures, videos, music titles or other materials that you may wish to insert or transcribe
into projects may be protected by copyright. The unauthorized use of this type of material in your projects may violate the rights of
the owner of the copyright. Make sure that you obtain all necessary authorizations from the owner of the copyright.

Unless you own the copyright, have permission from the copyright owner or your actions fall under the "fair use" provisions of
copyright law, you may be violating national or international copyright laws. The transcribing, duplication, modification or publication
of copyright-protected material may lead to claims for damages and the enforcement of other legal measures against you. If you are
unsure of your rights, you should contact your legal advisor.

Nero BackltUp requires technologies developed by third party manufacturers, some of which are contained in Nero BackltUp as
demo versions. These applications can be activated online free of charge or by sending an activation fax to have unlimited use of the
version. Nero will only transmit the data necessary for activation of the technology licensed from third parties. For unlimited use of
Nero BackltUp, it is therefore necessary to have an Internet connection or a fax machine.

Copyright © 2006 - 2010 Nero AG and its licensors. All rights reserved.

Nero, Nero BackltUp, Nero BackltUp & Burn, Nero Burning ROM, Nero Digital, Nero DMA Manager, Nero Essentials, Nero Express,
Nero ImageDrive, Nero LiquidTV, Nero MediaHome, Nero MediaHub, Nero MediaStreaming, Nero Move it, Nero Music2Go, Nero
PhotoDesigner, Nero PhotoSnap, Nero Recode, Nero RescueAgent, Nero Simply Enjoy, Nero SmartDetect, Nero SmoothPlay, Nero
StartSmart, Nero Surround, Nero Vision, Nero Vision Xtra, Burn-At-Once, InCD, LayerMagic, Liquid Media, the SecurDisc logo, and
UltraBuffer are common law trademarks or registered trademarks of Nero AG.

Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader and Premiere are trademarks or registered trademarks of Adobe Systems, Incorporated. AMD
Athlon, AMD Opteron, AMD Sempron, AMD Turion, ATI Catalyst and ATI Radeon are trademarks or registered trademarks of
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. ATSC is a trademark of the Advanced Television Committee. ICQ is a registered trademark of AOL,
LLC. Apple, iPhoto, iPod, iTunes, iPhone, FireWire, and Mac are trademarks or registered trademarks of Apple, Inc. ARM is a
registered trademark of ARM, Ltd. AudibleReady is a registered trademark of Audible, Inc. BenQ is a trademark of the BenQ
Corporation. Blu-ray Disc is a trademark of Blu-ray Disc Association. CyberLink is a registered trademark of CyberLink Corp. DLNA
is a registered trademark of Digital Living Network Alliance. DivX and DivX Certified are registered trademarks of DivX, Inc. Dolby,
Pro Logic and the double-D symbol are trademarks or registered trademarks of Dolby Laboratories, Inc. DTS and DTS Digital
Surround are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. DVB is a registered trademark of the DVB Project. Freescale is a trademark of
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. Google and YouTube are trademarks of Google, Inc. WinTV is a registered trademark of Hauppauge
Computer Works, Inc. Intel, Intel XScale, Pentium and Core are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation. Linux is a
registered trademark of Linus Torvalds. Memorex is a registered trademark of Memorex Products, Inc. ActiveX, ActiveSync, DirectX,
DirectShow, Internet Explorer, Microsoft, HDI, MSN, Outlook, Windows, Windows Mobile, Windows NT, Windows Server, Windows
Vista, Windows Media, Xbox, Xbox 360, the Windows Vista start button and the Windows logo are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. My Space is a trademark of MySpace, Inc. NVIDIA, GeForce and ForceWare are trademarks or
registered trademarks of NVIDIA Corporation. Nokia is a registered trademark of Nokia Corporation. CompactFlash is a registered
trademark of SanDisk Corporation. Sony, Memory Stick, PlayStation, PLAYSTATION and PSP are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Sony Corporation. HDV is a trademark of Sony Corporation and Victor Company of Japan, Limited (JVC). UPnP is a
registered trademark of the UPnP Implementers Corporation. Labelflash is a registered trademark of Yamaha Corporation.

The trademarks mentioned here are named for information purposes only. All trade names and trademarks are the property of their
respective owners.

Nero AG, Im Stoeckmaedle 13, D-76307 Karlsbad, Germany

nero Nero BackitUp



Table of contents

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

7.1
7.2

9.1
9.2

10
10.1
10.2

11
11.1
11.2

12

121
12.2
12.3

Start Successfully

About the Manual

About Nero BacklItUp
Versions of Nero BackItUp
Working With Nero BackltUp
Easy Setup Wizard

Starting the Program

User Interface
Job Screen

Backup With Nero BacklItUp

Autobackup
Storing on Hard Drive With Autobackup
Storing Online With Autobackup

Backing Up Files
Backing Up Drives

Backup Settings Screen
About Backup Types
About the Time Schedule

Verifying a Backup

Restore With Nero BacklItUp
Restore File Backup
Restore Drive Backup

Backup and Restore Expert Options Overview
E-mail Notification
Miscellaneous

Syncing With Nero BackltUp
Syncing Folders
About Sync Types

Tools

Creating Bootable Nero BackltUp ImageTool
Creating Standalone Nero BackltUp SyncTool
Erase Rewritable Disc Window

Nero BacklitUp

Table of contents

5
5
5
6
6
6
8

[(e]

12

13
13
17

21

24

26
27
30

31

33
33
35

37
38
39

41
41
42

44
44
45
46



13

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4

14
14.1

14.2
14.2.1

14.3
14.3.1
14.3.2

14.4
14.41
14.4.2

14.5
14.6

15

16
16.1
16.2

16.2.1
16.2.2
16.2.3
17
18

19

Nero BacklItUp Options Overview
Setting Up FTP Server Connection
Remote Proxy

Setting Up E-Mail Account
Creating Filter

Nero BacklItUp ImageTool
Starting Nero BacklItUp ImageTool

User Interface
Extended Area

Drive Backup
Burning a Backup to Disc
Saving the Backup to a Hard Drive or FTP Server

Restore
Restoring a Drive Backup
Extract Files From Backup

Options Window
Exiting Nero BackltUp ImageTool

Nero BacklItUp SyncTool

Technical Information
System Requirements
Formats Supported

Disc Types

Supported File Formats
Source Media Supported
Glossary

Index

Contact

Nero BacklitUp

Table of contents

48
48
50
50
52

56
56

57
58

58
59
60

61
61
62

63
64

65

66
66
66

66
66
67
69
70

73



Start Successfully

1  Start Successfully

1.1 About the Manual

This manual is intended for all users who want to learn how to use Nero BackltUp. It is
process-based and explains how to achieve a specific objective on a step-by-step basis.

To make best use of this documentation, please note the following conventions:

g Indicates warnings, preconditions or instructions that have to be
precisely followed.
Q Indicates additional information or advice.
1. Start ... The number at the beginning of a line indicates a prompt for action.

Carry out these actions in the order specified.

— Indicates an intermediate result.
= Indicates a result.
OK Indicates text passages or buttons that appear in the program

interface. They are shown in boldface.

(see...) Indicates references to other chapters. They are executed as links and
are shown in red and underlined.

[...] Indicates keyboard shortcuts for entering commands.

1.2 About Nero BackltUp

Nero BackltUp is a program for backing up and restoring data. Nero BackltUp saves files
(file backup), as well as programs and operating systems (drive backup).

the file. You can burn the backup to a disc, save it to a hard drive or removable medium, or
use an online storage. With Nero BackltUp you can verify at any time that the backed up
data is complete and correct.

Use Nero BackltUp to schedule backups, e.g. for regular data backup that are executed
automatically. You can also use Nero BackItUp to set up the Autobackup feature, which
automatically backs up monitored folders.

Nero BacklItUp ImageTool is another tool for backing up files and drives. The Nero BackltUp
ImageTool is included on the bootable disc that you can create with Nero BackltUp. With the
Nero BacklItUp ImageTool, you can back up and restore drives. This particularly lends itself
to backing up on otherwise active drives, since such drives are inactive when booting the
Nero BackItUp ImageTool.

nero Nero BackitUp



Start Successfully

Nero BacklItUp SyncTool is a tool for syncing folders. It is created with Nero BackltUp and
stored either on hard disk drive, removable medium or optical disc. Nero BackltUp SyncTool
can be started from this medium on any computer; Nero BackltUp doesn't have to be
installed to start Nero BackltUp SyncTool.

1.3 Versions of Nero BackltUp

Nero BackltUp is available in three different versions: Nero BackltUp, Nero BackltUp
Essentials and Nero BackltUp Autobackup Essentials. Nero BackltUp offers the full range of
features.

Nero BackltUp Essential does not offer the following features:

m Backup and restore expert options

Multiple targets for backups

Advanced encryption
Archive splitting
Extract files from drive backup

Create file filter

Backup with Nero BackItUp ImageTool

Features that are not available in Nero BackltUp Essentials are indicated by the v,"-[l,?} icon.
The icon offers you upgrade possibilities, and gives information about it.

In addition, the desktop icon may be missing. However, the application can always be
started through the start menu of your computer as well.

Nero BacklItUp Autobackup Essentials offers only Autobackup features.

1.4 Working With Nero BackltUp

With Nero BackltUp you can backup, restore and sync. Just click the desired menu to
choose a task and start it. You then complete the task by navigating through the different
steps where a separate screen is displayed for each individual step.

1.5 Easy Setup Wizard

By starting Nero BackltUp for the first time, the Easy Setup wizard will be opened
automatically. It will guide you to turn on Autobackup. You can set up Autobackup to
automatically back up files and folders to a local or external hard drive. Nero BackltUp
regularly backs up all folders on all hard drives in a defined sequence. You can also choose
individual folders and define your own time schedule at any time within the application.

U Autobackup formats the external or internal hard drive with the NTFS file system if
it is formatted with another file system. In this case, all data on this drive will be
lost.

nero Nero BackitUp



Start Successfully

Use only hard drive with more than 4GB

o]

system, make sure that its space has more than 4 GB.

If you want to use an external hard drive which is not formatted with the NTFS file

Formatting with the NTFS file system and thus using the Autobackup feature is
not possible for some external hard drives (e.g. flash drive or USB stick) with a
space less than 4 GB due to technical hard ware restrictions, and may cause

serious problems on the existing file system.

Proceed as follows:

1. Connect the external hard drive you want to use as target. (We recommend

and to be formatted with the NTFS file system.)

2. Double-click the l@ Nero BackltUp icon.

it to be empty

-> If you are going to start Nero BackltUp for the first time, the Easy Setup wizard is

opened automatically.

- The Easy Setup wizard displays possible targets. The best target is automatically pre-

selected.

BackItUp & Burn - Easy Setup

Turn on Autobackup now @
Welcome to the setup of Autobackup. Autobackup will back up all

of your files automatically every two hours.

Please select the preferred target and continue to finish the setup of Autobackup.

Nowylrecommended)

|4
@ ®)  This drive is recommended for Autobackup. It is sn external hard disk that can be
disconnected from this computer and provides mare data security,

D: Datalnol recommended)

w | This drive is not recommended because it does not provide enough free space for the
backup.
C: de-c-w-604vil(not recommended)

w hd This drivee is not recommended because it does nolt provide enough frée space for the

backup.

Nero BacklitUp

—Q

Easy Setup Wizard



Start Successfully

3. Select the desired target.
4. Click the ) button.

-> The first full backup is carried out saving all folders to the chosen hard drive.
- The Easy Setup wizard is closed and Nero BackltUp is opened.

= You have set up Autobackup carrying out a first full backup. Autobackup will carry out
the backup updates automatically due to the specified settings.
To be fully saved we recommend making a complete drive backup now using Nero
BackltUp to backup also your programs and your operating system. We also
recommend to create a disc including Nero BackltUp ImageTool, your disaster
recovery tool that you can use in case of a system crash or other damage to reboot
and restore your operating system.

1.6 Starting the Program

To start Nero BackltUp, proceed as follows:

1. If you use the Nero Multimedia Suite and have Nero StartSmart available:
1. Click the Nero StartSmart desktop icon.
- The Nero StartSmart window is opened.
2. Click the (&) button.
- The list of Nero applications is displayed.
3. Select the Nero BackltUp entry in the selection list.
- The Nero BackltUp window is opened.

2. If you use Nero BackltUp & Burn.

1. Click the Nero BackltUp [@3' desktop icon.

- The Nero BacklItUp window is opened.
= You have started Nero BackltUp.

Nero BackltUp can also be opened through the start menu or by clicking the EXE
file in the Nero BacklItUp application folder (by default C:\Program Files\Nero\Nero
BacklItUp & Burn\Nero BackltUp).

You can also start Nero BackItUp tasks from the context menu of the Nero
BackltUp Agent (indicated by the lﬁﬁ' icon). The Nero BackltUp Agent is available

on your computer's taskbar. Under Windows 7 you have to open the queue by
clicking the triangle.

nero Nero BackitUp



User Interface

User Interface

The Nero BackltUp user interface is the starting point for backups, restores, syncs, and any
other task that you can carry out with Nero BackItUp.

You can start the task via the drop-down menus on the top side of the window. There is also
the possibility to open the options and the help. In the left margin of the window you always
have an area which gives you information about the steps and tasks you are fulfilling.

BackltUp & Burr

I..J Bachup ¥ Restoee " Sync ¥  Took v ﬂ

Mero BackItUp

Enjoy powerful and easy-to-use tools to back up
| your filies, Falders of the entive syitem for sate
\ | beeping.

e = Men BackitUp lets you back up your files, folders, and
o P of £0s or DVE and
f Buen CDw, OVDy, Bu-ray Dincy FOlers W sicshe dhick. and she:

ks Expriid mikss bur=iag dissi e T T S S
T p—— baclosp jolbis &t your conv il

w3 Recower Lost Duta
e Rauaaget! ot pou recower

w5 fmm celeted and damaped

TG TR A
(4] Mardh, 3010 [}
Sun Mon Tue Wed T Sat
T B g bl |
§ 14
i3 5
20 2= 30

Start screen

The following menus are available on the top side of the window:

Backup Provides backup facilities such as backing up files, backing up drives,
setting up Autobackup, or verifying backups. You can also open the
Job list screen for backup jobs here.

Restore Provides restore facilities such as restoring file and drive backups.

Sync Provides sync facilities such as creating a new sync job. You can also
open the Job list screen for sync jobs here.

Tools Provides the options to create a bootable disc including the Nero
BackltUp ImageTool and to create the standalone tool Nero BackItUp
SyncTool. You can also erase a rewritable disc and display disc
information.

nelro Nero BackitUp 9



User Interface

The following icons are available on the top side of the window:

<

<
iJ

Displays the start screen.

Opens the Options window.

Displays help options. You can also enter a new serial number if
necessary.

The following areas are available on the left side of the window:

Job Overview

Overview

Information

Burn & Recover

Calendar

Shows jobs that have been carried out recently, the currently carried
out job, and the next jobs that are planned. You can open the Job list
screen by clicking on a job.

Only available in the start screen and the Job list screen.

Provides an overview of the necessary steps to complete the current
task.

Not available in the start screen and the Job list screen.

Shows cumulated information related to the current task.
Not available in the start screen and the Job list screen.

@& - Starts Nero Express.

“a - Starts Nero RescueAgent.

Shows planed and finished backup jobs in a calendar view. You can
open the calendar and the job list by clicking on a day.

Nero BacklitUp 10



User Interface

2.1 Job Screen

The Job list screen shows planned and carried out jobs. If you selected Sync > Job view,
only sync jobs are displayed. If you selected Backup > Job view, only backup jobs are
displayed. Click the + icon preceding the job to display the respective backups.

T Aestore T Sym
- Manage all your pobs Ly som robast
Nare Cate T L oo @ e
o B cems EVZ009 T30 PR efesertisl Bacios  Ectivate Wonry
B rerm BELE000 T4 P Ffesential Baons  Adtivae sty
& vem 13N 16 Pt File: s Compites Daiy
= i Mo 001 5071007 %5410 P Film Baci=p b T Kot Schadabed e
ey Buam (Dn, OWDh, Bty Dies
j M Duprest ruskes busring o
s Friar th sver fetre
Reower Losd Dt
Wl e Reicundget el pou rtiver
dala e deieled and damaged
Hesge mesls
b sty 009 G
un  Mdcn sr Wed Thu  Fr Sk
1 1
14 14 17 18
9 i ! 3 4 5
8 -'=' O[]
" 3
ﬂ B0 ol ﬁ Rttty ¥ Impan job #  Esport job

Job list

You can modify jobs by opening the context menu with the right mouse button and select the
appropriate entry. The following entries are available:

Run now
Copy
Modify
Deactivate
Export
Reschedule
Delete

From a displayed backup you can start the restore process by opening the context menu and
selecting the appropriate entry.

If you select the backup and display the context menu with the right mouse button, then
possibilities are available such as Restore, Search and Restore or Delete.

Nero BacklitUp

11



Backup With Nero BackltUp

3  Backup With Nero BackltUp

With Nero BackItUp you can back up data. Click the Backup menu to start the desired
backup task.

The following backup tasks are available:
Autobackup

With Nero BackItUp, you can set up and configure Autobackup, the automatic backup
feature. Once it has been set up, Autobackup is available on your computer's system tray
and backs up specified folders in the background.

Setting up Autobackup is particularly useful when you want to carry out regular backups for
the same files. The advantages are, e.g. that all the settings for the backup have already
been configured and that there is no risk of forgetting a backup date or of not carrying out a
backup as scheduled (as long as the computer is on).

File backup

If you choose a file backup, the individual files and folders that you select are backed up. If
you want to back up the same files again later, a backup update makes it easier and saves
resources and other things.

A file backup is useful to protect against data loss that can occur due to hardware damage or
force majeure (fire, etc.). As a result, we recommend frequent backups so that you can
restore data that is as current as possible in case of loss.

Drive backup

If you choose drive backup, entire drives (hard drives and/or partitions) are backed up,
including the programs and the operating system. You can select the drives to be backed up.

In contrast to file backups, drive backups restore programs and operating systems when
restoring. So, a drive backup is useful to set up the whole operating system plus programs in
case of hardware damage.

Verification

Nero BacklItUp can be used to verify an existing backup. Nero BacklItUp verifies whether or
not the backup can be used for a successful restore process. During this process, data
integrity is checked, and the backed up data is compared to the source data. If you carry out
the verification right after the backup and have not modified any data in the meantime, you
can use the feature to verify whether or not all data was backed up successfully (data
verification).

See also

Autobackup — 13

£ Backing Up Files — 21

£ Backing Up Drives — 24

g Verifying a Backup — 31

£ Restore With Nero BackltUp — 33

m Nero BacklitUp 12



Autobackup

Autobackup

With Nero BackItUp, you can set up and configure the automatic Autobackup. Once it has
been set up, Autobackup is available on your computer's notification area and backs up the
folders that you specify in the background.

You can choose between two Autobackup options:

m Activate Autobackup to automatically back up files and folders to local and external hard
drives
m Activate Autobackup with Nero Online Backup to automatically back up files and folders
online.
The one Autobackup option stores the backup on a hard drive whereas the other
Autobackup option uses the Internet service Nero Online Backup to store the backup online.

When using Autobackup to store on a hard drive, you can define a backup schedule. The
Autobackup that stores online does so automatically every time a change in the monitored
folders takes place.

U Autobackup formats the external or internal hard drive with the NTFS file system if
0o it is formatted with another file system. In this case, all data on this drive will be
lost.

Nero Online Backup offers you an online data storage (which is subject to

9 charge). We recommend a broadband Internet connection (e.g. DSL-1000 or
faster) for uploading the files to be backed up. The costs for the Internet
connection and the costs for using the Internet service Nero Online Backup are
the user's responsibility.

Storing on Hard Drive With Autobackup

With Nero BackItUp you can set up and configure Autobackup to automatically back up files
and folders to a local or external hard drive. We recommend the drive to be empty. Once it
has been set up, Autobackup is available in the Windows notification area. Autobackup
regularly backs up all folders on all hard drives in a defined sequence. You can also choose
individual folders and define your own time schedule.

Setting up Autobackup is particularly useful when you want to carry out regular backups. The
advantages are, e.g. that all the settings for the backup have already been configured and
that there is no risk of forgetting a backup date or of not carrying out a backup as scheduled
(as long as the computer is on).

U Autobackup formats the external or internal hard drive with the NTFS file system if
it is formatted with another file system. In this case, all data on this drive will be
lost.

m Nero BacklitUp 13



Autobackup

Use only hard drive with more than 4GB

o]

If you want to use an external hard drive which is not formatted with the NTFS file
system, make sure that its space has more than 4 GB.

Formatting with the NTFS file system and thus using the Autobackup feature is
not possible for some external hard drives (e.g. flash drive or USB stick) with a
space less than 4 GB due to technical hard ware restrictions, and may cause
serious problems on the existing file system.

To set up Autobackup or change the settings, proceed as follows:

1. Connect the external hard drive you want to use as target. (We recommend it to be empty.)

2. Click the Backup > Autobackup menu.

- The Autobackup - Options screen is displayed.

Badkup + Fasiore * | Sy *  Tool = i ]
Autohachup
- Cpbons

ic,

Azfraxe fictacdop to sotomasoally back op S and
haiders ko local andl extanal Basd dewea, ﬂ BngtaOnaR |5 e eases Wiy 1D 1aley Tiere v

satoatioally ook b flas and Folders oalin:

/,i: Banm (T DYDS, Bu-aay Do
- Emcorem Lonk Data
L]

O uy, 22090
n Tus Wad Th

1 20 Fal a3 ] el

e —
Autobackup - Options

3. Select the appropriate Autobackup entry.

-> If Nero BackltUp does not detect an external empty hard drive, a window is opened
which asks you how to proceed. To choose the target by yourself, click the No, select
another target button.

- The Autobackup - Select the target drive screen is displayed.

m Nero BacklitUp 14



Autobackup

\.";I Backup ¥ Festore Y Symo * | Tools -

R - 57

- Please select the Earget drmee

Sote: I your tuget & aod divpleyed in the ind below, press 'S bo sefresh the vies

H: Gretel (rerommended|
[ Bum & Recover [V s evbemal hand s 1t g S o ecies
? B C0%. AT, Ble-tay Db
[ Data (R0 reosmmerided)
& Redowver Lot Cula f This drwe iu nort ecommended becsupe £ i an intermal drive snd casnat be urconmecied o provide

T e Gty seturhy

T — - 0. 50 et e

O sy, mea Terercied becaste £ o an -lemsl drive 5od cacnal B urconmesied 4o srovice
un Mon Tur Wed Thy  Fr Sak
1
i E ¥ 10 11
12 L 3 18 i 18
L] 2 a3 M 5
% 3 .

Autobackup - Please select the target device

4. Select the desired target and click the e button.

- The drive is formatted with the NTFS system. A progress window is opened and
displays the progress made while formatting.

- The Autobackup - Autobackup status screen is displayed.

nelo Nero BackitUp

Target Aurichackup reqeivey = NP5 formatisd dries b vione the backon dete. & crive that i not iorratied in NIPS fommat mil be re-formatied
1 e 2e ot
Below jyom can nes B svadabie haed drven afiaches o your com putes. Seiect cre of herm a8 beget for Autoteckep. The idesl barget
dewice i an prphy avieea o

al

15



Autobackup

\:I Backup ™ FRestore T Sy

| To - ')
R o 3
- sanobackup status
Stubus E
Target Status
arting = H fange
Backag M
H
| Bum B Rocover [
‘if BT 05 DD, Ble-iay D
i C v ragel drives B Goms Edi
& Fetover Lot Dala Ramining spece on) ey target ey
T
O sy, 7000 O
n p ek Settings
1
Chataat pttingn wne L
Edit

O

Autobackup - Autobackup status

5. If you want to change the default settings regarding time schedule and folders to be backed

up:
1. Click the Edit button in the Settings area.

- The Autobackup - Define the settings screen is displayed.

.‘;“ Bachap T Reslore T By * | Tow Gl @
R o S~
- Flease define the settings
&
B Lhe e 26 Ul
arget faqe 3 -
Seatings
Lo rhay
e oty
:*1 B D%, DA, Ble-ay Discs Backup data
. mrbponleg ek 0] T8
) sty 000 E g 4 W
1 1 - i
" ' & % 1 u i
12 13 14 13 14 17 1B W]
18 2 s 2z B8 M s E
% & Y 3l E
% 2 -
*
ST .

Nero BacklitUp

16



Autobackup

2. Select the Use custom setting for time schedule and backup data option button.

3. Enter the desired values in the Time schedule area. You can always set the values
back to the default settings by clicking the Reset button.

4. Select the check boxes in the Backup data area for the folders you want to backup.
5. Click the () button.
- The Autobackup - Autobackup status screen is displayed again.

If you want to manually start the first backup now, click the Backup Now button in the
Status area.

- The first full backup for the folders that you have specified is carried out. You can
monitor the progress with the progress bar in the Status area.

Click the () button.

= The final screen is displayed. Autobackup has been set up and carries out the backup
updates automatically due to the specified settings.

Q Turn off Autobackup

If you want to turn off Autobackup, just click the "* ) button in the Autobackup
status screen.

4.2 Storing Online With Autobackup

With Nero BackItUp you can set up and configure Autobackup to automatically back up files
and folders online, using the Internet service Nero Online Backup as a backup location.
Once it has been set up, Autobackup is available in the Windows notification area and backs
up the folders that you specify in the background in the defined sequence.

Setting up Autobackup is particularly useful when you want to carry out regular backups for
the same files and want to have a computer independent access to your data.

In order for Autobackup to be able to carry out the automatic backup process according to
your preferences, configure which file types should be automatically backed up in which
folders and define the backup target.

charge). We recommend a broadband Internet connection (e.g. DSL-1000 or
faster) for uploading the files to be backed up. The costs for the Internet
connection and the costs for using the Internet service Nero Online Backup are
the user's responsibility.

Q Nero Online Backup offers you an online data storage (which is subject to

m Nero BacklitUp 17



Autobackup

Autobackup. In this process, the data from the previous backup is overwritten with

Q The update backup method is used for automatic backups made through

the modified data. This means that there are no backup versions, i.e. accessing
older backup versions is not possible.

Files that are deleted from a monitored folder are kept in the backup. If you want
to delete these files from the backup as well, then use the delete feature, which

can be accessed in the Autobackup status screen.

To set up Autobackup or change the settings, proceed as follows:

1. Click the Backup > Autobackup menu.

- The Autobackup - Options screen is displayed.

/it B (T, DA, Biursay Do
na Ewcrreer Lonk Dats

O, 2000 D

n Tus  Wad

1 20 Fal a3 ] el

Bctarta hufchacap o setoruically back up il and
ekiers b el ane external Rasd deves.

Befragte &zbackup with Nero Criee Sadop o
Satomalially bk s fles ared Fokdas oslne:

2. Select the appropriate Autobackup entry.
- The Source information screen is displayed.

Nero BacklitUp

Autobackup - Options

18



Autobackup

YanbH lm 2 B
et Backup T Reslore Y Symo L T = S |
IR -« up
toarce informaticn
[~ 1=
(=1
[iotormation iy
@ o e
Fprr. oy 4 ¥ siarel a5 e Dacond
| Bum B Recover [
ﬁ Bum 0. DA, Blu-tay Diss S Pubiic Folders
- Lt Bt | Dwuicicp
a5 Berover Lir 1 3
T © [ oditicral Friden
O sty o0 G
r e L] L T
1 1
2 11 14 17 18
19 Z B3 M 5

o9

Online Autobackup - Source information

Specify which file type you want to backup:

1. Click the W button in front of the file type you want to configure.

2. Select the check box in front of the file type you want to include in the backup.
3. Clear the check box in front of the file type you want to exclude from the backup.

4. Select the Add file type check box at the end of the file type list and enter the file type
ending you want to add to the backup.

Specify which folders you want to monitor with Autobackup:

1. Select the check box in front of the folder you want to include in the backup.
2. Clear the check box in front of the folder you want to exclude from the backup.

3. Select the Additional Folders check box and click the W button to add your own
folders to the monitoring list.

Click the () button.

- If you have not yet subscribed to the Nero Online Backup service or if Autobackup is
turned off, the Nero Online Backup - Create an account or enter existing account
data screen is displayed. You can enter your account information here.

If you have not yet subscribed to the Nero Online Backup service, select the appropriate
option button.

Click the (@) button.

- The Nero Online Backup - Create new account screen is displayed.

Nero BacklitUp 19



8.
9.
10.
11.

12.

13.

Autobackup

Choose a backup storage and subscription duration.
Choose a password for your account.
Enter an e-mail address.

Please read the terms and conditions agreement carefully by clicking the Terms &
Conditions link. If you agree to the terms of the agreement, select the | have read the
Terms & Conditions check box. A subscription is not possible without this agreement.

Click the () button.

- The Autobackup - Autobackup status screen is displayed. You can view your backup
status and your subscription information here and also delete files and folders from your
storage at Nero Online Backup.

Click the () button.

= The first full backup for the folders that you have specified is carried out. You can
monitor the progress with the status information in the taskbar. The final screen is
displayed. Autobackup has been set up and carries out the backup updates
automatically due to the specified settings.

Q Turn off Autobackup

If you want to turn off Autobackup, just click the J button in the Autobackup
status screen.

Nero BacklitUp

20



5 Backing Up Files

Backing Up Files

With Nero BackltUp you can carry out file backups. This means that individual files can be
backed up and then restored at a later point in time. In comparison to drive backups, it is not
possible to restore operating systems or programs with this option.

The first step is selecting files and folders to back up.

The next step is to select a target where to save the backup. You can save the backup on
your hard drive or removable data media, burn them to a disc or use an online storage.

At last you can make settings according to your preferences.
To backup files, proceed as follows:

1. Click the Backup > File Backup menu.

- The File Backup - Select what you want to backup screen is displayed.

nero

BackltUp & Burmn

<

n Select source

J? Barn (D, DWID. Blu-ray Db

& Recown Lol el

T

1D duly, 060 Q)

Backiipen®e Redlore ¥ Sy

[Drervies = LR

Step 1 - Please select what you want 1o backup

4 M Deskiop
B 5. Engiish Doctaans
4 [ Computer
e cie-c-w- B3 (0
s Dwia (D

2B VT AW Dirive (B

=g HO DWD-RIOM Drivee |

ks DY AW Dirive (5]
o et (H)

[ | ﬂ Cantrel Pansd

B8 eswork

B

| Tocls g ]

J

File Backup - Please select what you want to backup

2. Select the check box preceding the folder or the file that you want to add to the backup.
Select a folder in the left to show the contained files in the right.

- The selected files are added to the backup.

3. Click the (@) button.

- The File Backup - Please select targets screen is displayed.

Nero BacklitUp

21



Backing Up Files

a
“ Selecl sounce

B Select targets

E Barn (D, DWID. Blu-ray Db

& Feevowen Lot Dhala

T

D by, 300 O

Backupes®e Fesiore ™ | Sy
File Backup

Step 7 - Please select targets

L. Targsl Setection

Remove

Al gt

@_9©

File Backup - Select targets

Click the icon that represents your desired target and specify the target in the drop-down

menu.

Click the Browse button to specify the chosen target path.

If you want to back up to different targets, click the Add target button and repeat the two

previous steps.
Click the ) button.

- The File Backup - Configure your backup screen is displayed (see Backup Settings

Screen— 26).

Nero BacklitUp

22



Backing Up Files

Sy * | Tools v L

U Backiipen®™s Fetlore ¥
K < Sociup
* | step 3 - Mlegse configure your backup.
O seicsouce
Bk type and name
@ Finaize w| ooreme  [MesDiz
EEEat s & Frefine your hme el
1 files, & foigers seieried
'.:'5_ - schery Wkl
J? B (D, DWDs. Blu-ray Dics [ipticas
Rercover Lo Dala Sefext Compres ki
[
]
Sedert o e
Q) huily, 2048 D) Paiswiend
i ™ d Thu Fn Sal
¥ aridy passwors
1 d ] 1
5 8 [5] m Pa—r——
¥ 5 16 7 18 =
& Enptie verity sfier hacosp
L} A 4 ] el
[]
25 8 30 k1 )
Expirt axplions

@_9

File Backup - Configure your backup

8. Enter a name for the backup in the Backup name input field.

9. If you want to schedule this backup or run it on a regular basis:

1. Select the backup schedule type in the Time schedule drop-down menu.
2. Click the Edit button if you want to specify the schedule.
- The Define your time schedule window is opened.
3. Select the start date and other time settings that are appropriate to your backup

schedule.

4. Select the backup type used for the following backups in the Select backup type drop-
down menu (see Backup Types— 27).

10. Configure other settings as desired in the Options area.

11. If necessary, specify additional settings in the Expert Options area (see Expert Options

Overview— 37).

12. Click the () button.

= The file backup is carried out and the final screen is displayed. You can follow the
process status in the task bar.

Nero BacklitUp

23



Backing Up Drives

6 Backing Up Drives

1.

2.

With Nero BackltUp you can carry out drive backups. In contrast to file backups, drive
backups restore programs and operating systems when restoring.

It is not possible to update a drive backup.
The first step is selecting a drive to back up.

The next step is to select a target where to save the backup. You can save the backup on
your hard drive or removable data media, burn them to a disc or use an online storage.
When you back up a drive, the backup file is usually quite large. If you burn the backup to
disc, you will usually require multiple discs. The first backup disc is always a bootable disc. If
you do not burn the backup to disc, it is still quite useful to create a bootable disc so that you
can start the computer (and the drive restore) from CD/DVD in the event of an emergency.

At last you can make settings according to your preferences.

Administrator rights

You must have administrator rights in order to back up and restore hard drives
and partitions.

To backup drives, proceed as follows:
Click the Backup > Drive Backup menu.
- The Drive backup - Select drives or partitions screen is displayed.

Select the check box preceding the drive or the partition that you want to add to the
backup. Select a folder in the left to show the information in the right.

- The selected drives or partitions are added to the backup.
Click the ) button.
- The Drive Backup - Select targets screen is displayed.

Click the icon that represents your desired target and specify the target in the drop-down
menu.

Click the Browse button to specify the chosen target path.

If you want to back up to different targets, click the Add target button and repeat the two
previous steps.
Click the (@) button.

- The Drive Backup - Configure your backup screen is displayed (see Backup Settings
Screen— 26).

Select a backup name in the Backup name field.

If you want to schedule this backup or run it on a regular basis:
1. Select the backup schedule type in the Time schedule drop-down menu.
2. Click the Edit button.
- The Define your time schedule window is opened.
3. Select the start date and other time settings adequate to your backup schedule.

m Nero BacklitUp 24



Backing Up Drives

10. Configure other settings as desired in the Options area.

11. If necessary specify additional settings in the Expert Options area (see Expert Options
Overview— 37).

12. Click the 2 button.

=> The drive backup is carried out and the final screen is displayed. You can follow the
process status in the status bar.

m Nero BackltUp 25



Backup Settings Screen

7 Backup Settings Screen

After selecting the source to be backed up and specifying the target for the backup, you
configure the backup settings in the File/Drive Backup - Please configure your backup
screen and start the backup process.

BackitlUp & Burm
u Backiipen®e Redlore ¥ Sy *  Tools - L ]
[Drerview = R '
“ * | step 3 - Plegse condigune your backup.
Sebect source
Bk Dyppee and mame
it B type | Full backug - Add Cemmant
@ Finaiize w| Dacouprame Meres 012
Irfarmatian -
g & Deefine your time sedale |
1 files, & fobgers seleried
? B CDH, DD, Biu-ray Dics Dipdican
Revoves Lot Dula Swect compramlon Nomal bl
[
-
O July, 2064 D Paiswrd
T Tue ' L] F Sail
1 ] . ) Vit paswwers
i . E ! Paisword Bint |
|
2 5 7 a =
o | Ensbie verity afer backup
19 3 4 75 i
] ’ af are |
25 | k1 il
Expetrt exptions - |
|

File Backup - Please configure your backup
The following setting options are available in the Backup type and name area:

Select backup | Specifies the type of backup. Four types are available: Full backup,
type Backup update, Incremental backup and Differential backup.

These entries are only available if you are scheduling the file backup
(i.e. carrying out the same backup at a later point in time). The drive
backup is always a Full backup.

Backup name | Specifies the name of the backup.

The following setting options are available in the Time schedule area:

Time schedule | Specifies when and with what frequency backups are made. The fol-
lowing entries are available:

Once: Makes exactly one backup.
Daily: Makes daily backups.

m Nero BacklitUp 26



Backup Settings Screen

Weekly: Makes weekly backups on one or more defined days (e.g.
every Tuesday and Thursday).

Monthly: Makes monthly backups.

When Idle: Starts the backup when the computer is inactive, i.e. no
applications are active and there is no user input.

At System Startup: Starts the backup when the operating system is
started.

At Log on: Starts the backup when you log into the system.

Not Scheduled: Makes immediately one backup, you cannot schedule
it.

On Directory change: Starts the backup when the source of the
backup was changed.

Edit Opens the Define time schedule window. Here you can specify e.g.
the start date and time for the (first) backup.

The button is available for the schedule types Once, Daily, Weekly,
Monthly, and Idle.
The following setting options are available in the Options area:

Select Compresses the data before backup. Select the compression level
compression here.

Select encryption Activates the encryption function so that you can encrypt the backup
with a password by using the input fields below. Choose between the
traditional encryption procedure or the AES encryption procedure.

Password / Verify Specifies the encryption password. (This password is required when
Password the backup is restored at a later point in time!)

Password hint  Allows you to define a hint that will help you if you forgot the password.

Enable verify | Verifies that the data is complete and correct after backup.
after backup

Shutdown PC | Automatically shuts down the PC after the backup process has ended.
after backup

selected at any time in the context menu of Nero BackltUp Agent. The Nero

Q The option to shut down the computer after a job has been finished can be
BackltUp Agent is available in your computer's notification area.

See also
Backup and Restore Expert Options Overview — 37

m Nero BacklitUp 27



71

Backup Settings Screen

About Backup Types

There are four backup types in Nero BackItUp:

m Full Backup

m Differential Backup

m Incremental Backup

m Update Backup
With the Full backup type, all files and folders that you have selected will be backed up. A
first backup is always a full backup.
With the Incremental backup type, all files that have changed in comparison to the last
backup will be saved.

With the Differential backup type, all files that have changed in comparison to the first
backup will be saved.

With the Update backup type, the actual procedure depends on the media on which the
backup is made:

m If you are backing up to a hard drive with the Update backup type, then the data of the
previous backup will be overwritten with the changed data. This means that older
versions will be erased; access to older backup states will no longer be possible.

m [f you are backing up to the disc on which the last backup was burned with the Update
backup type, then the procedure is the same as described for the Incremental backup.
In this case a folder will be generated in a new session.
With the three Full, Incremental and Differential backup types, it does not matter which
medium you save the backup to. You can, for example, use the disc that you used for the old
backup (Nero BackltUp automatically started a multisession disc) as long as there is still
space on the disc. You can also back up to a new medium.

Incremental Backup (Above) and Differential Backup (Below)

An example is provided below to illustrate the difference between incremental and differential
backups:

Let's assume that you have 100 photos and are backing them up. The first (full) backup
contains the 100 photos. Then you change 25 of the photos and want to back up again. You
select an incremental or differential backup (it does not matter which you select for the
second backup). The 25 changed photos are backed up. Then you change another 10
photos and want to back up again:

nero Nero BackitUp

28



Backup Settings Screen

If you select the Incremental backup, 10 photos are backed up, specifically those that have
changed since the last backup. (Nero BackltUp compares the current status with the last
backup.)

If you select the Differential backup, 35 photos are backed up, specifically those that have
changed since the first backup. (Nero BackltUp compares the current status with the first
backup.)

This means that incremental backups require less storage space, however usually more
backup versions will have been created. The result is that the restore takes longer since
many small versions must be restored (and made ready) one after the other.

The opposite is true of the differential backup: It requires more storage space, however only
two backup versions (the first and the last) are needed. Consequently, for the restore only
two versions are restored (and made ready) because the last version contains all changes
made since the first backup.

OdoogoooooooooooDpooooooo
>
"
00000 OoOonooOooooooooooo
!/"_"\\ .
- N
™ -
o}‘a’*’

Data backup distinction between differential and incremental backup

1 1st backup 4 Data on the computer
White: Original data
Black: Altered data

2 2nd backup 5 Incremental backup
Data that has been modified since the first backup is backed up

3 3rd backup 6 Differential backup

Data that has been modified since the last previous backup are
backed up

m Nero BacklitUp 29



Backup Settings Screen

The following table provides information to help you determine the correct update type for
your application:

Full backup Extremely high Extremely low (only the Yes
current version is required)

Differential backup Mid Low (current and first Yes
version must be kept)

Incremental backup Low High (all versions must be  Yes
kept)

Backup update to hard Extremely low Extremely low (only the No

drive current version is required)

(old versions will be
erased)

7.2 About the Time Schedule

If you have definied a time schedule, the backup process will be carried out automatically at
the defined time. The system time is used for this purpose.

The computer must be switched on and an operating system must be running for this to
happen. Nero BackltUp does not have to be running in order to carry out the scheduled
backup, since it can work in the background.

Depending on which setting you have selected, the backup can either be executed without
the user being logged on or a user must be logged on.

In order for the backup to be carried out as scheduled, provide the chosen target media:

m [f the backup is to be burned to disc, ensure that an appropriate blank disc is inserted in
the burner.

m If you are backing up to an FTP server, ensure that the computer is connected to the
Internet.

m If you are backing up to a removable medium or to an external hard drive, ensure that
the appropriate device is connected or installed.

After the backup has been successfully completed, a corresponding message appears in the
system tray. If you set notifications in the Expert Options area, you will be sent an e-mail (if
a network or Internet connection exists).

m Nero BacklitUp 30



Verifying a Backup

Verifying a Backup

With Nero BackltUp, you can verify an existing backup. Nero BacklItUp verifies whether or

integrity is checked, and the backed up data is compared to the source data. If you carry out
the verification right after the backup and have not modified any data in the meantime, you
can use the feature to verify whether or not all data was backed up successfully (data
verification).

To verify the backup, proceed as follows:
1. Click the Backup > Verification menu.
- The Verify your backups screen is displayed.

2. Select a backup from the selection list or select a different backup using the Browse
buttons. If the backup is located on a FTP server, click the Browse FTP button.

-> Verification option buttons are available and information about the chosen backup is

displayed.
nero
BackitUp & Burn
U Bachup ™  Restore ™ Sy * | Tools b y l}!
R vy your bacues

Stap 1 - ety yourr backiagrs i thely are consistent and not damaged

Erave Browas Fip

B Mool VLT 200

Backeg sine: ¥ KB
Basckun archiee kocathon
Mard disk

Acciiibie: s

§ teoons wnar.008 ©
? Berri (TH. DD Blu-ray Dbacs
Becowes Lot Dals

3

ﬁ-
) huiy, 2006 i
i Tue L o Sal
. : : : Phease select the backup srd then the verification method ba star with the verfication jok
2 . 3 IE W] ‘Yerify by comtents
@ = 4 -1 4 Wity gy CRC
@ = 3 P = ;
Werify oy rodadified

I R L

2 _
Verify your backup

3. If you selected a file backup, specify the type of check that should be used for the file
backup:
1. If you want to verify whether all files have been backed up, select the Verify by contents
option button.

m Nero BacklitUp 31



Verifying a Backup

checksum of the original files, select the Verify by CRC option button. .
3. If you want to verify whether files have been changed after the backup, select the Verify
by modified option button. .
If you selected a drive backup, specify the type of check that should be used for the drive
backup:

1. If you want to verify whether all files have been backed up, select the Verify by contents
option button.

2. If you want to verify the availability of your backup, select the Verify backup file format
option button. .

Click the () button.

- The verification is carried out.

-> After a successful verification, a window that notifies you of the verification's result is
displayed.

The message "The data verification process has been completed successfully"
means that the verified backup is error-free and is suitable for restoring.

If the message "The data verification has failed" appears, there is no guarantee
that the verified backup is suitable for a restore process. There can be several

reasons, e.g. the backup file can have errors or there is no data on the computer
for a comparison.

= The message window is closed. You have verified the backup.

Nero BacklitUp 32



Restore With Nero BacklItUp

9 Restore With Nero BackltUp

9.1 Restore File Backup

With Nero BackItUp you can restore file backups. The content of the file backup is restored
during this process. You can exclude individual files from the restore process or select
specific files to be restored. It is even possible to choose a drive backup to restore individual
files. In contrast to a drive backup restore process, a file backup does not allow the restore of
programs or operating systems.

The first step is selecting files and folders to restore.

The next step is to select a path where to restore the backup and to make settings according
to your preferences.

To restore a file backup, proceed as follows:

1. Click the Restore > Restore Files menu.

- The Restore files and folders - Select files/folders from a backup or searched
result to restore screen is displayed. The executed backups are displayed in the
middle pane.

U Bschuyp * glesioress®es Sk = | Tools = o ]
K I o s and folders
Step 1 - Plegse select filesfolders from a backup or searched results 1o restore e
@ Select Mewtoldars to restors
I Browse Fio I8 20090710 133115 Ne Weme Sz | Tye —
D c
) Onbne Astckaciup et e g
B Meooiz 10.07.2008

Backug sire; 7 KD
Baskeugs archiee becalion
Hard ditk

LI

? Bawi (0. DD, Blu-ray Dics & reo ool maT2e O
Feevowen Lot Dhala

D by, 2o

Select a backup

2. Make the backup available:
1. If the backup is located on a disc, insert the disc in a drive.

m Nero BacklitUp 33



Restore With Nero BacklItUp

2. If the backup has been saved to hard drive, network drive, or removable medium, ensure
that your computer has access to the respective drive.

3. Select the desired backup.

- The files and folders of the backup are displayed in the right area.

Y
V

server.

Password.

If the backup you want to restore is not displayed, click the Browse button to
search for it on hard disk or the Browse FTP button to search foriton a FTP

If the backup was saved to the online storage Nero Online Backup with
Autobackup, click Online Autobackup and enter your Subscription ID and your

4. Select the check box preceding the folder or the file that you want to restore. Select a
folder in the left to show the contained files in the right.

Search view
Click the £2

V

button to open the Search view. It allows you to search backups

for specific files so that they can be added to a Restore Basket.

5. Click the (@) button.

- The Restore files and folders - Please select restore options screen is displayed.

(]
| Overiew |
B et mestolders o restore

a Select restore target

= B (D, DA, Biu-ray Dics

Recower Lol Dala

T

T ——
O ruly, 1 O
HEH
® = 5 15 (@ 3
@ = 2 P =

M = = £ 1 ]

Bachup ™ pRestoress®s Sk = | Tools . o ]

Restore files and folders

Step 7 - Please select resiore options H-

Restore path

e flad 5 Iha Windows recycia bin

-

@_9

Expert aiptions

Restore options

Nero BacklitUp 34



Restore With Nero BackltUp

6. If you want to restore the backup to the original path, select the Restore to original path
option button.

7. If you want to migrate user specific folders, enable the Migrate user specific folders to
current user check box.

such as My Documents which will be restored to path of the user who is currently
logged in. If you clear this check box then Nero BackltUp will restore the user-
specific folders to the user path under which the backup was saved.

9 Migrate user specific folders to current user refers to user-specific folders

8. If you want to specify the path on which the backup will be restored yourself:

1. Select the Restore to custom path option button.

2. Click the Browse button.
- The Browse For Folder window is opened.

3. Select the desired restore path and click the OK button.
- The Browse For Folder window is closed and the selected path is transferred.

4. If you want to keep the original directory structure, enable the Preserve original
directory structure check box.

9. Use the How to resolve conflicts option buttons to choose the action to take when a file
to be restored is already (or is still) on the computer.

10. If necessary specify additional settings in the Expert Options area (see Expert Options
Overview— 37).

11. Click the (2 button.

=>» The restore is carried out and the final screen is displayed. You can follow the process
status in the task bar.

See also
2 Backup and Restore Expert Options Overview — 37

9.2 Restore Drive Backup

With Nero BackltUp you can restore drive backups. During this process, the drive backup
content is restored. Programs and operating systems are restored. Problems usually occur if
you want to restore an active hard drive or partition, e.g. locking an active hard drive or
partition for the restore process is usually not possible. In this case, we recommend carrying
out the restore process with Nero BackltUp ImageTool, which you create with Nero
BackItUp.

Administrator rights

You must have administrator rights in order to back up and restore hard drives
and partitions.

m Nero BacklitUp 35



1.

Restore With Nero BackltUp

For technical reasons, only one single partition or one hard drive with all partitions
can be restored during one restore process.

To restore a drive backup, proceed as follows:

Click the Restore > Restore Drives menu.

- The Restore a drive - Select your partitions to restore screen is displayed. The
executed backups are displayed in the middle pane.

Make the backup available:
1. If the backup is located on a disc, insert the disc in a drive.

2. If the backup has been saved to hard drive, network drive, or removable medium, ensure
that your computer has access to the respective drive.

Select the desired backup.

- The drives and partitions of the backup are displayed in the right area. Partitions that
were not part of the drive backup are grayed out.

If the backup you want to restore is not displayed, click the Browse button to
search for it on hard disk or the Browse FTP button to search for iton a FTP
server.

Select the option button preceding the drive or partition that you want to restore.

Click the (@) button.

- The Restore a drive - Select your restore target screen is displayed. The source
partition and your selected target are shown.

If you want to restore the backup to the original hard drive, select the Restore to original
hard drive option button.
If you want to restore the backup to another hard drive:

1. Select the Restore to another hard drive option button.
2. Click the icon that represents your desired target and specify the target in the drop-down
menu.

If necessary specify additional settings in the Expert Options area (see Expert options—
37).

9. Click the (2 button.

= The restore is carried out and the final screen is displayed. You can follow the process
status in the task bar.

nero Nero BackitUp

36



Backup and Restore Expert Options Overview

10 Backup and Restore Expert Options Overview

You can define expert option settings for the backup or the restore in the Expert options
area. You can display this area by clicking Expert options in the configuration or settings
screens. We recommend that you only change the default settings if you have extensive
knowledge in the area of backup.

BackltUp & Burm
U Backupss®s Redlore T Sy * | Tools * ]
T R— o '
n * | Step 3 - Please corfigure your backup.
Select source
Expert options ]
€ Finake o| crucos N
i
ey e o
v | bmal Nctitcations |
prermpl R = o Ex den 1
ders selerted Loggng ans Dasug o
e w| Misostarecus 7 3
o r i o

hooe

? Bawni (D, DADs. Blu-ray Dibcs

Recover Lovl Dala Fiibie' Mama |

- Filsh eachooesl fof ol baciigs  EsCuses Pans “hpsfilse Cilsers Eagiahindesdal Cknacws symen |

B erermanion

Defing ypecial fe fer for  secisl fie o7 comert bype o just esciude Sempiypyier ey or hidcen |

B & a0 3l T e 2 rectuice e Hime and wace nesded for the Sackun

The following options are available:

File Filters Offers options for using filters for the backup.
Only available for file backup.

CPU Control Selects the priority of the backup in the computer system. Due to this
you can have your system always accessible or give the backup the
highest priority.

Scripting Enables scripting. You can select autowrite action scripts and specify

whether they are executed before or after a certain procedure. You
can also select an application for execution.

E-mail Notification | Offers options to set up automatic e-mail notifications for certain
events (see E-mail Notification— 38).

Logging and Selects the detail level of the log file. You can include the log file in
Debug the backup or store it elsewhere.

m Nero BacklitUp 37



Miscellaneous

Burning

Purge

10.1 E-mail Notification

Backup and Restore Expert Options Overview

Offers several specific options (see Miscellaneous— 39).

Offers several burn options such as choose the writing speed and
automatically erase rewritable discs. You can also include Nero
BackItUp to the disc.

Only available for backups.

Offers options to delete backups automatically.
Only available for backups.

With Nero BackItUp you can set up automatic e-mail notifications for certain events.

BackitUp & Burn
U Backupes®e Reidore ™ Sy * | Tools - A L]
R I« cocup
“ : & | stap 3 - Messe condigune your backup.
sekect source
Expert options Y
Fie: Friers E-miail Mo tifacatioes &
Finaliz CPU Camtrel
a e o P O Enebie bacing satus notitcatons

= Berri (TH. DD Blu-ray Dibacs

Recove Lol Dala
[

g5, B Tedphers seleried Lagging ana Desug
rodi w| WEscelarecaus
T ——

-
D huiy, 2008
Sun Mo Tue Wed Thu Fn Sat
. i 1
2 5 15 ri a
A M B
kL | 30 31 @ rrornation

Scriphing

[ ifcainr Tros s Eivu
E-mai Notiscstiony R T D e

Raciun rotfication okcen you 1o netrese thitus i rcrmmartion of your beckupn. You can mp -

@ _9

Expert options - E-mail Notifications

The following setting options are available:

Check box

Enables sending of e-mail notifications.

Enable backup/restore status
notifications

Nero BacklitUp



Drop-down menu

Send notifications from this
e-mail account

Button
Create New

List
E-mail Notifications

10.2 Miscellaneous

Backup and Restore Expert Options Overview

Chooses the account used for sending the e-mail
notifications.

Opens the E-mail accounts window, where you can
create a new e-mail account.

Opens the E-mail events window, where you can enter
the e-mail address to which the notification will be sent.

Click All information to select all events as a trigger for
e-mail notifications.

Here you can specify general options.

The following setting options are available for backup:

Check box

Do not back up user access
rights

Check box

Only run this job in case the
user is logged in

Check box
Always run this job silent

Check box
Use shadow copy

Check box

Execute backup on button
press

If this check box is cleared then Nero BackltUp will also
back up the access rights of files and folders if such rights
have been configured.

Note that if you clear this check box then the backup can
only be restored precisely to the same account on the
same computer from which the backup was made!

This function can only be performed if the data medium
uses the NTFS file system. Only available for file backup.

Starts the backup only if the user who set up the job is
logged onto the system.

If this check box is disabled, the backup is not made if the
user is not logged on. In this case, Nero BackltUp asks
for your user information when setting up the job.

This function can only be executed if you had scheduled
the backup.

Performs the backup without displaying status messages.

Creates a shadow copy for the file backup, i.e. open files
that are being worked on can be saved.

Only available for file backup.

Allocates the backup job to the "Push for Backup"
service. This service can be started only from an
appropriately equipped external hard drive and the
corresponding software with the help of the hard drive's

Nero BacklitUp 39



List
Compare files by

Check box

Ignore time difference when
comparing files

Backup and Restore Expert Options Overview

"Push for Backup" button, and carries out a previously
defined backup automatically with Nero BackltUp.

Only available if such a hard drive is connected.
Information about this feature is normally available in the
Help of the respective hard drive or application.

Selects the verification type Nero BackltUp uses and by
so doing increases the certainty that the same file will be
replaced.

Modified Date/Time: Compares files by their change
date.

NTFS change journal: Compares files using the NTFS
change journal

CRC: Calculates the CRC checksum during the drive
backup process. This provides additional security but
requires more time.

Only available for file backup.

Ignores a time difference in the file properties when
verifying files after the backup. (Such a time difference
can occur, for example, if the file is very large and the
backup took some time.)

Only available for file backup.

o]

When you clear the Do not back up user access rights check box then the
backup can only be restored to the account on the computer from which the

backup was performed. In this case it is not possible to restore the backup on
another account or computer. We recommend that you only use this function if
you have extensive knowledge in access rights management.

The following setting options are available for restore:

Check box

Restore access rights of files
and folders

Check box
Always run this job silent

If this check box is selected then Nero BackItUp will
restore the access rights of files and folders if such rights
have been saved.

Note that if you select this check box then the backup can
only be restored to precisely the same account on the
same computer from which the backup was made!

This function can only be executed if the data medium
uses the NTFS file system. Only available for file backup.

Performs the backup without displaying status messages.

Nero BacklitUp



Syncing With Nero BackltUp

11 Syncing With Nero BackltUp

With Nero BackItUp you can sync folders. Click the Sync menu to start the desired backup
task.

Synchronizing exchanges files between two folders. The folders can be located on the same
computer or on different computers and devices. For example, you can synchronize your
desktop computer with your laptop to make sure that relevant directories contain the same
contents.

11.1 Syncing Folders
With Nero BackItUp you can sync two folders.
The first step is to select two folders (a left folder and a right folder) for syncing.
The next and final step is to define your preferred settings.
To sync, proceed as follows:
1. Click the Sync > Create New menu.

- The New Data Synchronization - Please select your left and right folder screen is
displayed.

nero

Backitlp & Burm

' Bachup T Restore T Sy *  Tool - Y |
KR - O yrconzstin '

Step 1 - Mlagse select your keft and right folder
) Choow Folder

Left folder: Right folder:

Irfarmatson

? Berri (TH. DD Blu-ray Dbacs

Becowes Lot Dals
3
-

) huiy, 2006 i

Sun M e Wed

0ee -

New Data Synchronization - Please select your left and right folder

2. Click the Left folder Browse button to choose the left folder.

3. Click the Right folder Browse button to choose the right folder.

m Nero BacklitUp 41



4.

Click the (@) button.

Syncing With Nero BackltUp

- The New Data Synchronization - Finalize Settings screen is displayed.

Reslore ™ | Sy =

Bachup T

[Brerien T TSR

Step 7 - Finalize Settings

“ C = Folder
Syrahionization type and name
ﬂ Finalize
Laigct 5ty e
S @ i English
:'_' '_' & foigen sriecled Deding your me wiedule
1D KB
Time schedule =
? Berri (TH. DD Blu-ray Dbacs
b Comfict handling
Becowes Lot Dals
Ed
s W Krws aft ke
D iy, 1000 0 Kewn iest e
Sun  Moa Tue Wed Thu Fri Sal SEEE
. i 1
2 2 ¥ IE 2 Kremwyy mai e what in oo
@5 x5 QB
@ = 3 P =
IR

@ _9

New Data Synchronization - Finalize Settings

Select a sync type in the Select a type drop-down menu (see About Sync Types— 42).

Enter a name for the sync job in the Type a name input field.

If you want to schedule the sync job or to run it on a regular basis:

1. Select the sync schedule type in the Time schedule drop-down menu.

2. Click the Edit button if you want to specify the schedule.
- The Define your time schedule window is opened.
3. Select the start date and other time settings that are appropriate to your backup

schedule.

Choose your preferred conflict-handling option in the Conflict handling area.

Click the () button.

= The sync job is started and the final screen is displayed.

Nero BacklitUp

42



Syncing With Nero BackltUp

11.2 About Sync Types

Nero BackItUp has five sync types:

m Mirror

= Copy

m Partial synchronization

m Update

m Partial mirror
The Mirror type synchronizes two folders. New and updated files are copied from one folder
to the other folder. Files that are deleted in one folder are also deleted in the other folder.
The Copy type copies new and updated files from the left to the right folder. Files that are
deleted in the left folder are also deleted in the right folder.
The Partial synchronization type copies updated files from the right to the left folder. This
sync type only deals with the same files, new files or deleted files will be ignored.
The Update type has the same function as the Copy type with the exception that the
Update type does not delete.

The Partial mirror type has the same function as the Mirror type with the exception that the
Partial mirror type does not delete.

Note, that Nero BackltUp cannot identify changed or renamed files during the first run. The
reason is that sync information is stored in a separate file and changes are compared to this
information.

You can also specify how Nero BackltUp should handle a conflict. For example: you are
running a sync job using the Partial synchronization type so that updated files are copied
from left to right. When a file in the right folder is newer than its counterpart on the left, a
conflict occurs. Depending on your choice, Nero BackltUp will keep the specified file (either
the left, the right or the newest file), does not replace the file on the right, or asks you what to
do.

nero Nero BackitUp

43



Tools

12 Tools

12.1 Creating Bootable Nero BackltUp ImageTool

ImageTool. The FTP servers that you entered in the Nero BackltUp options are applied.
To create a bootable CD/DVD, proceed as follows:

1. Insert a writable CD/DVD in the burner.
2. Click the Tools > Create Nero BackltUp ImageTool Disc menu.

3. The Create bootable disc screen is opened.

BackitUp & Bumn
T
U Backup T Restore v | Sy * | Tools = 1] !
T R s bcotbi
S0CSOT10 L3505 Re T2 Step 1 - Burn ypour bootable disaster recovery disg
ase: peiect the drive for Dunming Te Mero BacidtUp ImageTool dic. You o i
]
v
5 » Dptical Dise
et C L
Désx type ZD -
E Barn (D, DWID. Blu-ray Db
WiEh this bodtabie disacier ecowery IS, F0U G 00T W YOUF COMPUter 10 restore your Syshem

& Feevowen Lot Dhala

T

[(Calendar |
) huly, 2085 i

. . i |I.| i

@5 x5 6@

M = 3P =

0 » = n

9 |
Create bootable disc
4. Select the appropriate burner in the Optical Disc drop-down menu.
5. Select the type of the inserted disc (CD or DVD) in the Disc type drop-down menu.
6. Click the & button.

=>» The creation process begins; you can track the process via the messages in the task
bar. After the creation process is completed, the disc is ejected. You have created a
bootable disc that can be used to start Nero BackItUp ImageTool.

m Nero BacklitUp 44



Tools

See also

Nero BacklItUp ImageTool — 56

12.2 Creating Standalone Nero BackltUp SyncTool

Nero BackItUp can be used to create Nero BackltUp SyncTool. This tool is used for sync
functions, and can be run from hard disk, removable medium (USB) or an optical disc.

To create Nero BackltUp SyncTool, proceed as follows:

1. Click the Tools > Create Nero BackltUp SyncTool Media menu.

- The Create bootable disc screen is opened.

nero

Backitlp & Burm

u Backup T FRedore v Ly

Create Ners BackltUp SymeTaol
- Create Mero BEackEUp SyncTool on your preferred medis

20090710 L3505 _Rest 1072009 Siep 1
Mern 2 10T 2005 bl
hagr 12 17.7.2008 L e eeferad o g The Ty 0 e it 3 disk, LISE T
heara 301 ¥ 2] [-]
&
o= i
# Hard Dishs Opscs Disc R aibve Dewices
Q L=} L=}

Seinciud Sriwe:

'

i Beami (D4, DAADS. Blu- i3y Dics
5 Poecover Lovi Duia N e Mero Backltlip SyncTool you Con easiy SMOMOize pour dats on he po.

T

[(Cadendar |
) huiy, 2005 i

. 317 [ x

[ 17 JE] 5 15 [P 1.

@ = 2 P =

(26} 3 n €D

9 |

Create standalone sync client

2. If you want to create the Nero BackltUp SyncTool to hard drive, select the appropriate hard
drive from the Hard Disks drop-down menu.

3. If you want to create the Nero BackltUp SyncTool to an optical disc:

1. Insert a writable CD/DVD in the burner.
2. Select the appropriate burner in the Optical Disc drop-down menu.
3. Select the type of the inserted disc (CD or DVD) in the Disc Type drop-down menu.

4. If you want to create the Nero BackltUp SyncTool to removable medium:

1. Connect the removable medium to your computer.

m Nero BacklitUp 45



Tools

2. Select the removable medium from the Removable Media drop-down menu.
5. Click the () button.

= The creation process begins; you can track the process via the messages in the task
bar. After the creation process is completed, the disc is ejected. You have created the
standalone Nero BackltUp SyncTool and can now start it.

See also
Nero BackltUp SyncTool — 65

12.3 Erase Rewritable Disc Window

Nero BacklItUp can be used to erase rewritable discs, i.e. discs with the RW specification, as
long as your recorder supports this feature. Two erase methods are available for this
purpose:

Quick erasing does not remove the data physically from the disc, but instead only makes it
inaccessible by erasing the references to existing content. The data can be restored!

Full erasing removes the data from the disc by overwriting it with zeroes. The contents
cannot be restored with conventional methods. Repeated full erasing increases the
probability that third parties will not be able to reconstruct the contents.

Erase Rewritable Disc ﬁ

Choose recorder:

@ E: HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GH20NS 15 (ID:0 HA-T) -|

Select the erase method to be used:

[D.uick-emse rewrtable disc v]

The disc will appear to be empty but data is not physically ermased. Use this
option with caution if the disc contains confidential data.

Erase Rewritable Disc window

The following configuration options are available in the Erase Rewritable Disc window:

Selection list Defines the desired recorder.
Choose recorder

Selection list Defines the erase method. Two options are available:

Select the erase The Quick-erase rewritable disc method does not physically
method to be used  erase all data from the disc, but only the references to the

m Nero BacklitUp 46



Button
Erase

Button
Cancel

Tools

contents. The disc will appear to be empty even though the data
is still physically available. Erasing a disc using this method
takes between one and two minutes.

The Full-erase rewritable disc method physically erases all
data from the disc. The contents cannot be restored with
conventional methods. Repeated full erasing increases the
probability that third parties will not be able to reconstruct the
contents. Erasing the disc using this method takes longer than
the other method, depending on the type of disc involved.

Starts the erase process.

Cancels the action and closes the window.

Nero BacklitUp 47



Nero BackltUp Options Overview

13 Nero BackltUp Options Overview

You can define options for working with Nero BackltUp in the Options window. You can
open the window via the button.

The following options are available:

General Allows Nero BackltUp to be started from the shell context menu. The
shell context menu offers various pertinent information and is opened
by clicking a file or folder with the right mouse button in the Windows
Explorer.

Help Enables tooltips. You can also re-enable all windows that you had
disabled with the "Never show me this message again" check box.

Remote Sets up remote targets. You can add, change, or remove FTP
server. In addition you can enable and configure proxy settings.

E-mail accounts | Sets up e-mail account information.

File Filters Defines file filters which can be used for backups and restores.
Depending on the definition, the filter includes or excludes certain
type of files. The filters can also be combined.

See also
Setting Up FTP Server Connection — 48
2 Remote Proxy — 50

2 Setting Up E-Mail Account — 50

= Creating Filter — 52

13.1 Setting Up FTP Server Connection

With Nero BackItUp you can enter the connection information for your FTP server so that
you can choose it as a backup target. The FTP server itself is not provided by Nero
BackltUp. You usually gain access to it through an FTP server provider such as a webspace
provider.

To set up a new FTP server connection, proceed as follows:
Click the “§ button.
- The Options window is opened.

Click the Remote entry in the selection list.
- The Remote screen is displayed with the FTP tab on top.

Select the Enable FTP servers check box.

Click the New button.
- The Remote Host Settings window is opened.

m Nero BacklitUp 48



Nero BackltUp Options Overview

Remote Host Settings (]

Host/Server name: l

Host/Server address: l

Login name: [
] Anonymous
Password: [
Server type: 0 FTP A d
Port: |21
@) Active

Transfer mode: = )
\2) Passive

Folder on FTP server: [ Browse...

Connect attempts: |5
Retry delay: l 10 seconds

Save Cance I

Remote Host Settings

Enter a name for the connection in the Host/Server name input field.

Enter the required values Host/Server address, Login name, Password, Server type,
Port and Transfer mode.

Port and Transfer mode are provided by the FTP server provider, e.g. your

Q The values for Host/Server address, Login name, Password, Server type,
webspace provider or your network administrator.

Click the Browse button to select a folder on the FTP server and to test the FTP server
connection.

- The Remote Host Settings window is opened. Nero BackItUp connects to the FTP
server.

Note that it is not possible to save the FTP server connection without a positive
connect result.

Select a folder or create a new folder on the FTP server where Nero BackltUp should store
the backup.

Nero BacklitUp 49



Nero BackltUp Options Overview

9. Click the OK button.
10. Click the Save button.

= The FTP server is saved and displayed in the list of FTP servers. You can now store

other FTP server information or close the window and use the FTP server for backups
and restores.

The created FTP servers are saved when creating a bootable CD/DVD and

Q applied to the respective Nero BackltUp ImageTool options. (To enable them in
Nero BacklItUp ImageTool, the network must be configured in the Nero BacklItUp
ImageTool options.)

13.2 Remote Proxy

You can enable and configure proxy server on the Remote > Proxy tab in the Options
window. You only need to configure the proxy if you need to use it for accessing the Internet
or any other network. In this case, the proxy settings are relevant for all network task you can
do with Nero BackItUp such as using online storage, FTP server, network connections, and
e-mail notifications.

The following setting options are available:

Check box Activates the proxy server connection information which are now
Enable proxy used by Nero BackltUp.
server
Option button Uses the proxy settings.
Use system This is only possible if you have configured and stored proxy settings
settings on your system.
Option button Uses the local proxy settings and allows you to enter them in the

The correct settings for the proxy connection need to be provided by your system
administrator or internet provider.

The created proxy connection is saved when creating a bootable CD/DVD and
applied to the respective Nero BackltUp ImageTool options.

m Nero BacklitUp 50



Nero BackltUp Options Overview

13.3 Setting Up E-Mail Account

In Nero BackltUp you can add your e-mail account information. Thus can be used to send
status information about backup and restore processes via e-mail. The receiver is later on
added in the same screen where you set up options regarding your backup or restore (see
Backup And Restore Expert Options— 37).

To set up an e-mail account, proceed as follows:
Click the “§, button.
- The Options window is opened.

Click the E-Mail accounts entry in the selection list.
- The E-Mail accounts screen is displayed.

Enable the Enable e-mail accounts check box.

Click the New button.
- The E-mail accounts window is opened.

Email Accounts (]

New e-mail account

Your name: l
Description: l
Lerver name; l

Port: | 25 Default: 25

Security settings
Authentication type: |None -
User name:

Password:

E-mail from: l

Use secure connection:

| Cancel |

E-mail accounts

m Nero BacklitUp 51



10.

Nero BackltUp Options Overview

Enter a name in the Your name input field.

Enter a description in the Description input field.

Enter the required values Server name, Port, Authentication type, User name,
Password and secure connection.

Note, that the Server name input field requires an SMTP server, because Nero

Q BackltUp uses the account information only to send e-mails (not to receive). You
need to enter your complete e-mail address (e.g.john.doe@domain.example) in
the User name input field.

The values for Server name, Port, Authentication type and the secure
connection are provided by your e-mail provider or your network administrator.

Enter your e-mail address in the E-Mail from input field.

Click the Test button to test the connection.
- A message window is displayed.

9 Note that it is not possible to save the e-mail account without a connection to the
Internet.

Click the Save button.

=>» The e-mail account is saved and displayed in the list. You can now store other e-mail
account information or close the window and use the e-mail account for e-mail
notifications during backups and restores.

13.4 Creating Filter

1.

2.

3.

You can create filters to filter certain files for backup or restore. You can either create filters
for a particular backup or restore, or you can create them for all backups and restores.

One filter does always have one specific filter criteria! First, you select one filter criteria in the
respective area, followed by adding the specifics to the filter, and then the filter is saved.

To create a filter that will subsequently be available for every backup and every restore,
proceed as follows:

Click the ‘f button.
- The Options window is opened.
Click the File Filters button.

If you want to create filters for a special backup/restore, click the Create New
button in the Expert options area in the File Backup/Restore configure screen.

Click the New button.
- The Create a New Filter window is opened.

m Nero BacklitUp 52



Nero BackltUp Options Overview

Create A New Filter

1. Select your filter criteria:

File Extension
Include only file types in my backup

Date
Include only files which are created on a specific date or time frame
Include only files which are modified on a specific date or time frame
Include anly files which are accessed on a specific date or time frame

Size:
Include only files with minimum sizeof __ MB
Including only files with maximum sizeof  MB
Exclude path
Exclude paths from my backup
Exclude file
Exclude files from my backup

2. Edit your selected criterias:
Exclude file types from my backup

Example: Include .mp3 in my backup

Filter Name: [

Cancel

L. r

Create a new filter

4. If you want to filter by File Extension:

1.

N o b

Select the Exclude file types from my backup option entry to exclude files with a
certain file extension.

. Select the Include only files types in my backup option entry to include files with a

certain file extension.

. Click the blue underlined file types link.

- The Add File Types To Filter window is opened.

. Select an entry on the left and click the >> button to add file extensions.

. Select an entry on the right and click the << button to remove file extensions.
. Enter user-defined file extensions in the input field if necessary.

. Click the OK button.

- The window is closed. The selected file extensions are added to the filter.

If you want to filter by Date:

1.

Select the option entry to include only files which are created, modified or accessed on a
specific date or time frame.

Nero BacklitUp

53



9.

Nero BackltUp Options Overview

2. Click the blue underlined date or time frame link.
- The Select Date or Time Frame window is opened.

3. Select a specific date using the calendar or a time frame using the calendar or the input
fields.

4. Click the OK button.
- The window is closed. The selected date or period of time is added to the filter.

If you want to filter by Size:

1. Select with the option entries whether the desired files must have a certain minimum or
maximum size.

2. Specify the size in MB in the input field.

If you want to exclude a specific path:
1. Select the Exclude path from my backup option entry.
2. Click the blue underlined path link.
- The Exclude Path window is opened.
3. Click the Add button.
- A browser window is opened.
4. Select the folder you want to exclude and click the OK button.

- The window is closed. The path to the selected folder is added to the The following
paths are excluded list. The folder and all of its subfolders are excluded in the
filtering process.

5. Add additional paths as desired.
6. If you want to select a path again, click the Remove button.
7. Click the OK button.
- The window is closed. The selected path is added to the filter.

If you want to exclude a specific file:
1. Select the Exclude files from my backup option entry.
2. Click the blue underlined files link.
- The Exclude Files window is opened.
3. Click the Add button.
- A browser window is opened.
4. Select the file you want to exclude and click the OK button.

- The window is closed. The selected file is added to the The following files are
excluded list.

5. Add additional files as desired.
6. If you want to select a file again, click the Remove button.
7. Click the OK button.
- The window is closed. The selected file is added to the filter.

Enter a name for the filter in the Filter name input field.

Nero BacklitUp 54



Nero BackltUp Options Overview

10. If you have opened the Create a New Filter window via the File Backup or Restore
screen but want the filter to be available in the future for each backup or restore, select the
Save this filter check box.

11. Click the OK button.
= The window is closed and the created filter is applied and saved.

nelo Nero BackitUp

55



Nero BackltUp ImageTool

14 Nero BackltUp ImageTool
Nero BacklItUp ImageTool is a backup and restore program that is similar to Nero BackItUp,
and which is run from a bootable CD or DVD without Windows being active.
The bootable CD or DVD is created with Nero BackItUp.

Nero BackltUp ImageTool is intended for backing up and restoring drives. Since Nero
BackltUp ImageTool is booted from a CD or DVD, the computer's hard drives are not active.
This makes it possible to back up or restore a drive without verification errors.

See also
Creating Bootable Nero BackltUp ImageTool — 44

14.1 Starting Nero BackltUp ImageTool

Nero BacklItUp ImageTool is started from the bootable CD/DVD that you created with Nero
BackltUp. If booting from the CD/DVD, the computer is started without having to access the
hard drive. Since the hard drive is disabled, backup or restore without verification errors is
possible.

The following prerequisites must be fulfilled for the computer to be able to boot from the disc:

» The start sequence must be set in the BIOS of the computer in such a way that the drive
is addressed first as the boot drive (start sequence CD-ROM, C, A for instance).

» In the case of an SCSI CD-ROM drive, this drive must be connected to an SCSI adapter
with a separate BIOS in which settings can be modified accordingly. (This will only work
if there are no IDE hard drives present, as these come before the SCSI adapter in the
boot sequence.)

» The bootable CD/DVD that you created with Nero BackltUp is placed in the drive.

To boot the computer from the disc and to start Nero BackltUp ImageTool, proceed as
follows:

1. Start the computer.
- The computer starts and boots from the CD/DVD.
Nero BacklItUp ImageTool is loaded. You can track the process with the messages on

the screen.
The Nero BackltUp ImageTool start screen is displayed. A language selection list is

displayed.
Q Booting from the CD/DVD

It is important for the CD/DVD to already be in the drive when the computer is
started, since this is the only way that the CD/DVD will be booted and Nero
BackltUp ImageTool run.

Because it is not possible to insert a CD/DVD when the computer is switched off,
first start the computer as usual, insert the CD/DVD, and then shut down the
computer.

2. Select the language for Nero BackltUp ImageTool from the Please choose your language
selection list.

nero Nero BackitUp

56



Nero BackltUp ImageTool

3. Click the OK button.
—> The Nero BackltUp ImageTool window is opened.
- A window with a license agreement is opened.

4. Please read the license agreement carefully and select the appropriate check box if you

agree to the terms of the agreement. Using Nero BackltUp ImageTool is not possible
without your consent to this agreement.

5. Click the Next button.

- The window with the license agreement is closed. The Options window is opened with
the Network tab on front. You can now configure the network or close the window.

= You have booted Nero BackltUp ImageTool from the disc.

The CD/DVD is no longer needed after Nero BackltUp ImageTool has started.
You can remove the CD/DVD if you need the drive for a backup or restore disc.

See also
2 Creating Bootable Nero BackltUp ImageTool — 44

14.2 User Interface

The user interface in Nero BackltUp ImageTool is the starting point for backups, restores,

and any other task that you can carry out with Nero BackltUp ImageTool. Click here on the
relevant menu icons to go to desired screen where you can start the task.

Click the ‘ button in the left margin of the window to display an extended area with
additional options and features.

= Advasced
™ Diive Backup
aptons

= e Manualy bac kup seleced dives, HDD's orpantions.
e Emse Dis
gl o=k
I' Rescan Devices
= Reconder
From Orive
g= HL-DT-5T DVD-RAM G5A-H; *

5-1 Eject -

Mebwo ik

Nero BackltUp ImageTool

m Nero BacklitUp 57



Nero BackltUp ImageTool

The following menu icons are available:

Backup

Restore

Network

Tools

Exit

14.2.1 Extended Area

Performs a drive backup.

Includes restore tasks. You can restore the full system or restore
single files from a backup archive.

Configures your network, so that a network drive or FTP server can
be used.

Offers the option to show mounted partitions. You can also start a
shell command box to type and execute Linux shell commands. We
recommend you only use the Linux shell command if you have
experienced knowledge in this area.

Exits Nero BackltUp ImageTool. You can simply shutdown your
computer system or reboot it.

You can access the additional options and features in the extended area of the user
interface by clicking the ¥ button in the left margin of the window. The extended area is

available in all Nero BackltUp ImageTool screens.

The following setting options are available in the Advanced area:

Options

Erase Disc

Disc Info

Rescan Devices

Opens the Options window, which offers setting options for FTP,
Network and Cache.

Erases a rewritable disc, i.e. a disc with the RW specification, as
long as your recorder supports this feature.

Displays information about the inserted disc (e.g. content if
applicable or available capacity).

Searches for new devices.

The following setting options are available in the Recorder area:

From Drive

Eject

Defines the desired recorder.

Ejects the disc.

Nero BacklitUp



14.3 Drive

Nero BackltUp ImageTool

Backup

With Nero BackltUp ImageTool you can back up a hard drive or partition. The advantage in
comparison to drive backups made with Nero BackltUp is that the drive is not active, since
Nero BacklItUp ImageTool is booted from the disc. This way, no verification errors occur
during the backup process - active hard drives can be backed up.

To back up a drive with Nero BackItUp ImageTool, you must first select the backup source.
You can then write the backup to a disc or save it to a hard drive. It is also possible to save it
to an FTP server.

If you connect a device, you may need to click the Rescan Devices button in the extended
area so that Nero BackItUp ImageTool recognizes the devices.

14.3.1 Burning a Backup to Disc

1.

2.

With Nero BackltUp ImageTool you can make a drive backup and write it to a disc.
The following assumes that the backup is written to several discs.
In order to write a drive backup to a disc, proceed as follows:

Click the Backup > Drive Backup button.
- The Manual drive backup screen is displayed.

Select the appropriate check box to select the desired hard drive or partition.
-> The hard drive or partition is selected.

You can select several partitions in a hard drive for a backup. However, only one
hard drive can be selected per pass.

Click the Next button.
- The Select target and options screen is displayed.

Select a burner in the Target drop-down menu.
Make additional settings as desired.

Click the Next button.

- The Finalize screen is displayed.

Verify the settings in this screen.

Click the Backup button.

- The Backup Process screen is displayed and the backup process starts. You can track
the process with the progress bar.

- The Waiting for Disc window is opened, and the selected drive is ejected.
Insert a suitable recordable disc.

- The Waiting for Disc window is closed and the backup process continues. (Nero
BackltUp ImageTool starts a multisession disc automatically or continues with it.)

m Nero BacklitUp 59



Nero BackltUp ImageTool

-> If the disc's storage capacity is exhausted, the Waiting for Disc window is opened
again and the disc is ejected.

10. Remove the recorded disc and insert a new blank disc.
-> The backup process resumes and the newly inserted blank disc is burned.
11. Repeat the previous step until the backup has been completely burned to disc.

- Once the backup is complete, the disc is ejected and the Backup Process window is
opened.
After the backup has been written completely, Nero BackltUp ImageTool will want to
verify the data by default. For this purpose, it will require the discs in the sequence that
they were written.

If the backup was written to one single disc, the verification process is started
automatically.

12. Remove the disc.
13. Click on the Disc drives button in the Backup Process window.
14. Insert the first disc of the backup in order to have it verified.

15. Double-click the drive containing the disc.

-> The verification process is started and the first disc verified. The disc is then ejected and
the Backup Process window is opened again.

16. Repeat the two previous steps for each disc of the backup in chronological order.
- When the backup is completed, a window with an appropriate message is opened.

17. Click the OK button.

= You have written the drive backup to a disc. Now you can save the log or click the
Next button to start other actions.

14.3.2 Saving the Backup to a Hard Drive or FTP Server

storage media.

In order to be able to use the FTP server, you must have entered an FTP server
under Options.

To save a drive backup to a hard drive or FTP server, proceed as follows:

1. Click the Backup > Drive Backup button.
- The Manual drive backup screen is displayed.

2. Select the appropriate check box to select the desired hard drive or partition.
-> The hard drive or partition is selected.

nero Nero BackitUp

60



11.

1.

2.

3.

Nero BackltUp ImageTool

Click the Next button.
- The Select target and options screen is displayed.

Select a hard drive, a network drive, removable media, or the desired FTP server in the
Target drop-down menu.

If you selected a hard drive as a target, specify the folder in which the backup should be
saved in the Target path input field.

If you selected an FTP server as a target, choose a folder if applicable.
Make additional settings as desired.

Click the Next button.

- The Finalize screen is displayed.

Verify the settings in this screen.

Click the Backup button.

- The Backup Process screen is displayed and the backup process starts. You can track
the process with the progress bar.

- When the backup is completed, a window with an appropriate message appears.
Click the OK button.

= You have saved the drive backup. Now you can save the log, click the Next button to
start other actions.

14.4 Restore
14.4.1 Restoring a Drive Backup

With Nero BackltUp ImageTool you can restore a drive backup. The hard drive is not active
during the restore since Nero BackltUp ImageTool is booted from CD/DVD. This provides
greater security in comparison to restoring with Nero BackltUp under Windows. However,
Drive backup restore cannot be used to select individual files in the drive backup - the drive
is restored completely. If you want to select individual files, choose the Extract files from
backup feature.

To restore a hard drive or partition, proceed as follows:
Click the Restore > Drive backup restore button.
- The Please select the backup to restore screen is displayed.
Make the backup available:
1. If the backup is located on a disc, insert the disc in a drive.
2. If the backup has been saved to hard drive, network drive, or removable medium, ensure
that your computer has access to the respective drive.
Select a backup. If the backup you want to restore is not displayed, click the Browse
button to search for it.
- The details of the backup are displayed in the area below.

m Nero BacklitUp 61



Nero BackltUp ImageTool

4. If the backup is password protected, enter the password in the Password input field.

5. Click the Next button.

- The Please select what you want to restore screen is displayed. The backed up hard
drive with all partitions or the backed up partition of the hard drive is displayed.
Partitions that are not backed up are grayed out.

6. Select the hard drive or partition that you want to restore.

For technical reasons, only one single partition or one hard drive with all partitions
can be restored during one restore process.

7. If the hard drive or partition to be restored contains an operating system and you want the
operating system to be booted when the computer starts, enable the Master Boot Record

check box in order to restore the MBR.

8. Click the Next button.
- The Please select where you want to restore screen is displayed.

9. If you want to restore the backup to the original path, select the Restore to original path
option button.

10. If you want to specify the path on which the backup will be restored yourself, select the
Restore to custom path option button.

11. Click the Next button.
- The Please check the restore setting screen is displayed.
12. Click the Restore Now button.

=> The restore is carried out and the final screen is displayed. You can follow the process
status in the task bar.

14.4.2 Extract Files From Backup

With Nero BacklItUp ImageTool you can restore single files from a drive backup. Programs
and operating systems are not restored. If you want to restore the programs and operating
systems, choose the Drive backup restore feature.

To restore single files, proceed as follows:
1. Click the Restore > Extract files from backups button.
- The Please select the backup you want to extract files from screen is displayed.
2. Make the backup available:

1. If the backup is located on a disc, insert the disc in a drive.

2. If the backup has been saved to hard drive, network drive, or removable medium, ensure
that your computer has access to the respective drive.

3. Select a backup. If the backup you want to extract files from is not displayed, click the
Browse button to search for it.

m Nero BacklitUp 62



Nero BackltUp ImageTool

-> The details of the backup are displayed in the area below.

4. If the backup is password protected, enter the password in the Password input field.

5. Click the Next button.

- The Please select the files you want to extract from backup screen is displayed.
The files and folders of the backup are displayed.

6. Select the check box preceding the folder or the file that you want to restore. Select a
folder in the left to show the contained files in the right.

7. Click the Next button.
- The Please select the target and restore options screen is displayed.

8. If you want to restore the backup to the original path, select the Restore to original path
option button.

9. If you want to specify the path on which the backup will be restored yourself, select the
Restore to custom path option button.

10. Use the How to solve conflicts option buttons to choose the action to take when a file to
be restored is already (or is still) on the computer.

11. Click the Restore Now button.

= The restore is carried out and the final screen is displayed. You can follow the process
status in the task bar.

14.5 Options Window

The Options window offers setting options for network and FTP. Use the Options entry in
the extended area to open the window. The functionality is similar to the one in Nero
BackltUp.

The following tabs are available:

FTP Configures an FTP server.

Displays FTP servers that were entered in Nero BackltUp at the time
when the bootable CD/DVD was created.

You can also enable proxy settings here and set the maximum
archive size.

FTP servers can only be displayed or configured if the network has
been configured.

Network Offers configuration options for the network:
None: No network is configured.
DHCP: Dynamically references the IP address.
Static IP: Uses the static IP address that you enter in the input fields.

The network must be configured for Nero BackltUp ImageTool to
connect with an FTP server.

m Nero BacklitUp 63



Nero BackltUp ImageTool

Cache Specifies where data is stored in the cache.

See also
Setting Up FTP Server Connection — 48
Remote Proxy — 50

14.6 Exiting Nero BackltUp ImageTool

To exit Nero BackltUp ImageTool, proceed as follows:
1. Remove the bootable CD/DVD from the drive.
2. If the drive is locked, open the extended area and click the Eject button.
3. Click the Exit button.
4

= If you want to reboot your computer system, click the Reboot button.
If you want to shutdown your computer system, click the Shutdown button.

= Nero BackltUp ImageTool is exited and the computer shuts down.

m Nero BacklitUp 64



Nero BackltUp SyncTool

15 Nero BackltUp SyncTool
Nero BacklItUp SyncTool is a program that is used for sync functions. It is run from hard
drive, removable medium (USB) or an optical disc.

Nero BackltUp SyncTool is created with Nero BackltUp. It offers the same features as the
sync feature integrated in Nero BackltUp.

Nero BacklItUp SyncTool is particularly useful when you want to automatically sync the same
folders. It can be used to sync two folders on the same computers or two folders located on
a computer and a removable medium.

See also
g Syncing Folders — 41
Creating Standalone Nero BackltUp SyncTool — 45

m Nero BacklitUp 65



Technical Information

16 Technical Information

16.1 System Requirements

Nero BackltUp is installed along with Nero BackltUp & Burn. Its system requirements are the
same. You can find more detailed information on the system requirements under
WWW.Nnero.com.

16.2 Formats Supported

16.2.1 Disc Types

= CD
= DVD
m Blu-ray - burning only

www.nero.com/link.php?topic_id=416.

Q You can find more information on Blu-ray support at

The actual entries that are available and the actual disc types (e.g. DVD) to which
can be written depend on the selected recorder.

Q It is technically impossible to make a DL DVD-R bootable.

16.2.2 Supported File Formats

Nero BackItUp supports the following file systems:
The following file systems are supported for file backup and restore processes:

m FAT16
m FAT32
m NTFS
The following file systems are supported for drive backup and restore processes:

FAT16
FAT32
NTFS

| |
| |
| |
m ext2/3

nelro Nero BackitUp

66


http://www.nero.com/�
http://www.nero.com/link.php?topic_id=416�

Technical Information

ReiserFS

The following NTFS streams (starting with NTFS Version 5.0) are generally supported for
file backup and restore processes under an NTFS file system:

Standard Data Stream

Security Stream

Encrypted Stream

Object Identifier Stream

Alternate Data Stream

Reparse Stream, e.g. Junction Points (for backups that fit on one disc only)
Extended Attribute Stream

Sparse Stream

Hard Link

NTFS streams
NTSF streams are hidden file fragments that belong to a main file. Particularly

relevant are NTSF streams under the Windows 2000 and Windows XP operating
systems. For drive backups, NTFS streams are automatically backed up, since
entire sectors are backed up.

Nero BackItUp supports the following file systems when saving drive backups and image
files on a hard drive:

FAT16
FAT32
NTFS

Nero BacklItUp ImageTool supports the following file systems when saving drive backups
and image files on a hard drive:

FAT16
FAT32
ext2/3
ReiserFS
NTFS

16.2.3 Source Media Supported

Nero BacklItUp generally supports the following source media for backups:

Disc
Internal hard drive
External hard drive

Nero BacklitUp 67



Technical Information

USB hard drive
FireWire hard drive
Network drive (LAN)
Removable media
FTP Server

® Image file

In order to be able to use the FTP server, you must have entered an FTP server
under Options.

m Nero BackltUp 68



Glossary

17 Glossary

Copying data from the computer to an alternative storage medium. Backups are created in a
special format with the help of a backup program.

Booting refers to loading the operating system when a computer is started. This is normally
done from the hard drive. However, if you do not want to boot or cannot boot your computer
from your hard drive for whatever reason, you can load an operating environment from the
drive with a boot CD.

Cyclic Redundance Check refers to an error-detection procedure used during the
transmission or copying of data. A checksum is calculated with a defined amount of data at
the beginning, and provided with the data block. After the operation has ended, the
checksum is calculated again and compared to the first value. Deviations indicate the
presence of errors.

An FTP server is a data storage unit that can be accessed through the Internet. Access is
usually anonymous. FTP servers are frequently used as storage locations for backups.

The Master Boot Record (MBR) is located in the hard drive's first sector. It contains a boot
file that starts the operating system. It also defines the drive's partitioning.

Restore stands for restoring data to a previous condition or to copying data by using a
backup copy that was created previously and a backup program, e.g. Nero BackltUp.

A shadow copy is a snapshot of a file at a certain point in time. The advantage is that you
can keep working with this file while the backup program, e.g. Nero BackltUp, backs up the
file in the background. This feature is particularly relevant when you want to save system
files, which are modified continuously by the system.

m Nero BacklitUp 69



Index

Access rights

BacCK Up...oeieeeiciiiiie e 39

REStOre ..o 40
Autobackup

Change settings ........cccevvvieiiiieieiiiecs 14,18

Easy Setup wizard ............cccoiiiiiiiiiiine. 6

Setting up.....cceennee .14, 18

Store on hard drive..........cccceviieiiiiiiiiiieeee 13

Storing online...........eeviiiiiiiiiee e 17

Turn off oo 17, 20

Using Nero Online Backup..........cccevveeenee. 17
Backup

DIV i 24

ENCIypt .o 27

FIlE ettt 21

Folder ..o 21

JOD e 10

Modify JOD ..ooevieiieeieceeee e 10

Overview.............. 10, 12

Partition .........ccovieiee e 24

Schedule........oooiiiiiiii 30

Select compression level.............cccccvveveeennn. 27

Set up expert Options ..........ccocieiiniiiiiiiieee 37

SettiNgS...eee i 26

Shutdown computer after backup...

TASKS ceeveeeeeeieeee e

VEIIY et
Backup type

Choose a backup type .......cccocveviiieiiiiiieene 30

Differential backup

Full backup ........oeeeieiiiiiiee s

Incremental backup..........ccccccciieveee e, 28

Overview

Select.......cccceeeee.

Update backup
Bootable disc.........coevveeeeeeeeiinn. 44,56
Burn options ........ccovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 38
Calendar........ccccevviiieeiiiiee e, 10
ComMPressioNn .......c..eeeeeeeeeeiiieeeee e 27
Computer

Shell context menu...........cccovvieiiniiiiiieeene

Shutdown after backup ..
Conflict handling

Restore file backup .......ccccvvveeiiiiiiiiieieeees 35

SYNCeeiee e 42
Conventions, manual ............cccceeevieeenne 5
CPU Control ... 37

Nero BacklitUp

Index

Data integrity ........cccvvevevveiiiiiiiieiiiineenns 31
Disc information ...........cccccvvvvvvvvvvvevennnnns 9
Drive
Backing Up ..cccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 24
Backing up with Nero BackltUp ImageTool.... 59
Drive backup ........cevveveeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieinns 24
Enable verification......................... 27
Restore

Schedule.......veveiiiceee s
Select SOUrce .......ooovvvveveviiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeee
Select target
Settings......oooviiiiiiiiiee,
Supported file systems.......
Without verification errors

Easy Setup wizard ..........ccoocieiiiiienns 6
E-mail account

Enabling..................
Trigger events

Restore files...
Schedule..................
Select backup type...
Select source............
Select target......
Settings......oooiiiiiiiiee

Supported file systems..........ccooceeiviiiiinnene 66

File systems
510 o] oo 4 (=T E RPN 66
Filter

Exclude path ........
File extension..........ccccceeeeiiiiii e 53

70



FTP server
SEEUD c oot 48
Transferring to Nero BackltUp ImageTool ..... 50
Job modification ...........cccccevvvviiininnnnnn, 11
Junction Points........ccccoooiiiiiiieei, 67
LOg file. i 37
Manual, conventions...........ccccccceeeeeee, 5

Nero BackltUp ImageTool

Backing up to FTP server...........cccccceeeeeinines
Backing up to hard drive....
Create.....ooieeeeceee e
Drive bacKup .......eeeieiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e
Erase disC.........cccceeviiiiiniincnnn.

Explanation.......................
Extract files from backup...
FTP server.......ccccecienae
Main screen.........
NEIWOTK .eeeeeeiiieiiee e
Restore drive backup .........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiinniins
Restore single files
Starting ......ccooeeennnen.
User interface...........ccooeeveiiiiinciiiciieenes

Nero BacklItUp SyncTool

Create to removable medium ..............cccoc.. 45

Explanation ..........cccceeevciiiiiee e 6, 65
Nero Online Backup......cccccccoeeeeiinnnnee. 17
NTFS.... . 66
NTFS stream

SUPPOIted .....oeeiiiie e 67
Proxy

Enable ..o

Settings
Purge options .........coccceeiiieeiiniieee 38
ReiserFS ... 67
Remote settings ..., 48
Restore

Drive backup........cocceveiiiiiiiiiicee 35

Nero BacklitUp

File backup.........cccvviereeiiiiiiiee e
Migrate user specific folders..
Own path ....eeeveeeiiiiiieeeeeee
Resolve conflicts ..........ccooiiiiiiiinicee,
Set up expert options ...........ccciieieiiiiiiiiien.
Start from backup job list...
To another hard drive........
To original hard drive.........c.cccooiiiieieiiiinines
To original path ...

Rewritable disc

Erase ..o 46
Erase method..........cccoceiiiiiiiiiie 47
Erase with Nero BackltUp ...........cccccvvveveeiinnes 9
Erase with Nero BackltUp ImageTool............ 58

Saving to a hard drive

Supported file systems ...........ccccceeiiiiiiiinnenn. 67
Schedule ...l 30
SCripting ..eveeeeiieee e 37
Shadow COPY....ccvveeviiiiiiiieiee e 39
Source media

SUPPOIEd ... 67
Start SCreen....oooveeeiecciiieeie e 9
Starting

Firststart........ccoooieiiiiii

From shell context menu... .
Nero BacklitUp.........cooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees

Choose SYNC type........eeeveeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiiieeen.
Conflict handling...
Schedule..............
Select folder......

Sync type

COPY ettt
Mirror .....
Overview...........

Partial mirror ..........cc.c.......
Partial synchronization
Update ....vvveeeee e

System requirements

TOORIPS .covveeeieeeeieeee 48

User interface......cccccoooooviiieevciiieieeeiiennan. 9

Ignoring time difference
SUCCESSTUL...ooeiiiiiicee



Verify

Window

Erase Rewritable Disc....
Work OVErvieW.........coovvvveeeeeeeeeieennee.

nero Nero BackitUp

Index

72



19 Contact

Nero BackltUp is a Nero AG product.

Nero AG

Im Stoeckmaedle 13
76307 Karlsbad

Germany

Nero Inc.

330 N Brand Blvd Suite 800
Glendale, CA 91203-2335

USA

Nero KK

Rover Center-kita 8F-B, 1-2-2
Nakagawa-chuou Tsuzuki-ku

Yokohama, Kanagawa

Japan 224-0003

Internet:

Help:

Fax:

Internet:

Help:
Fax:

E-mail:

Internet:

Help:

Contact

www.nero.com

http://support.nero.com

+49 724 892 8499

www.nero.com

http://support.nero.com

(818) 956 7094

US-CustomerSupport@nero.com

www.nero.com

http://support.nero.com

Copyright © 2010 Nero AG and its licensors. All rights reserved.

Nero BacklitUp

73


http://www.nero.com/�
http://support.nero.com/�
http://www.nero.com/�
http://support.nero.com/�
mailto:US-CustomerSupport@nero.com�
http://www.nero.com/�
http://support.nero.com/�

